ORDINANCE NO. 2009-2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF ELECTRIC 

REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2009, OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA, IN THE PRINCIPAL 

AMOUNT ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,535,000), FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF REFUNDING AND DEFEASING, TOGETHER WITH CASH ON HAND, $1,655,000 OF 

OUTSTANDING ELECTRIC REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2003; PROVIDING FOR NECESSARY RESERVE FUNDS 

AND PAYING COSTS OF ISSUANCE OF SAID BONDS; PRESCRIBING THE FORM, TERMS AND DETAILS OF SAID

[...]

service or sinking fund monies available to pay the Refunded Bonds.  All conditions, acts and things 

required to exist or to be done precedent to the issuance of electric revenue refunding bonds of the City of 

Wayne, Nebraska, in the principal amount of One Million Five Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($1,535,000) pursuant to Sections 18-1803 to 18-1805, R.R.S. Neb. 2007, do exist and have been done as 

required by law. 

Section 2. In addition to the definitions provided in parentheses elsewhere in this ordinance, 

the following definitions of terms shall apply, unless the context shall clearly indicate otherwise: